!

b /moe Jrow /o6
4Oz

AN ANALYTICAL STUDY OF URBAN SPACE BETWEEN
FABRIC AND STREET
WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO MAIN STREET OF
COLOMBO

“UBRARY
UNTVERSITY 05 Mcmrmm, ViATEY

A Lir. T"JL L\ L('L: 1U:L‘=

SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMI CHITECTURE OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF SCIENCE
IN
ARCHITECTURE

University of Moratuwa

IR \I

85476

BY

P.D.W. LIYANARACHCHI
19™ MARCH 2005

89476



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this dissertation represent my own work, except where due acknowledgement -
is made and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted

to this University or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other qualification

UOM Verified Signature

P.D.W. Liyanarachchi



AKNOWLEGEMENTS

I take great pleasure in extending my sincere gratitude to all the people who helped me in completing

this dissertation.

First of all I must thank Architect Vidura Sri Nammuni, Head of Department of the Faculty of

Architecture, without whose guidance and advice I would have never accomplished this task.

I also wish to thank Architect Jayanath de Silva, Architect Gamini Weerasinghe, Architect Prasanna
Kulathilake, Dr. Upendra Rajapaksha and Architect Shanthinee Balasubramanium who were

supportive to me.

I am immensely thankful to Mr Alahakoon also deserves my sincere gratitude.
—

I also wish to thank my friend Thilesha who accompanied r@(ﬁ}l the field and supported me.
I cannot find enough words to thank Prasanna Aiya, Sumiudu ayya, Wasana, Pubudu malli, Lasanthi
akka, Sumudu Malli and Chamara without whose support and encouragement I would have

never achieved so much.

I specially thank Thisari and her parents who have readily extended their unconditional support to

me.

At last but not least I extremely grateful to my Amma, Thaththa and Malli for their tolerance and

immense support.




ABSTRACT

Creating a style is a complex work of art. It requires the merging of many criteria both functional

and symbolic. Requirements in modern days make the city even more complex.

City is an expression of essence of the people who built it and who live in it. Therefore, every city

has unique characteristics of its own.

In the urban city, street is the most prominent feature. Identity of the street is given by its built
fabric and the social activities. The role of the built fabric varies from city to city depending on its’

arrangement, detail and design.

City is not only an arrangement of buildings to form one entity. It also encapsulate activity pattern

of its uses. Therefore, city should express and reflect the socio-cultural background of its’ society.

Whilst designing urban stre« , lesi in the street architecture is essential
since, the quality and the architectural language of the design depend on these concepts.

Architectural language should fit intd to\its physical context. An architectural product which
blends in with its context will achieve a rhythm. This rhythm will be a three dimensional experience
to the viewer, who walk through it. Rhythm of a street can be defined as its function, composition
of its built fabric and form of its space. Unless the designer clearly understands and identified this

rhythm, he or she cannot add any built element to the context which blends with it.

This study will endeavour to provide guidelines for the designers to identify the rhythm of the
street, characteristics of urban fabric and théfe co relationship with the social activities. The
author sincerely hope that this study will be useful in its” own modest way, to find architectural

solutions for the present and future needs.

I



CONTENTS
PAGE

- ]
AKNOWLEDGMENT |
ABSTRACT II
CONTENTS I1I--V
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS VI-VIII
INTRODUCTION 1-4

a. Topic Explanation 1

b. The need of Study 2

c. Importance of the Study 3

d. Scope and Limitation 3

e. Method of Study 3-4
CHAPTER ONE

EVOLUTION OF URBANIZATION, ANCIENT CITY PLANNING CONCEPTS ACCORDING TO

SOCIO- CULTURAL AND POLITICAL BACKGROUND. 5-26
1.1 Origin of urbanization 6
1.1.1  Ancient western civilizations 7
1.1.1(a) Mesopotamian civilization 7
1.1.2  Ancient eastern civilizations 9
1.1.2(a) Mohenjo Daro Harappa civilization
1.1.2(b) city planning concepts in early India 10
1.2 Origin of urbanization of Sri Lanka and city forming concepts 12
1.2.1 Anuradapura 14
1.2.2 Sigiriya 16
1.2.3 Polonnaruwa 18
1.2.4 Kandy 20

1.2.5 Kotte 21

I



1.3 Historical evolution of city center of Colombo 23
1.3.1 Portuguese 24
1.3.2 Dutch 24
1.3.3 English 25
1.3.4 Post Colonial period 26
CHAPTER TWO

STREET AS A COMBINATION OF ELEMENTS, SOCIAL ACTIVITIES AND THE THREE

DIMENSIONAL SPACES. 27-40
2.1.  Historical background of streets 27
2.2.  Spatial and social characteristics of the street 28
2.2.1 function of streets 28
2.2.1(a) Street as a physical element 28
2.2.1(b) Street as a social element 28
2.3  Form of urban Streetscape 29
2.4 Architectural characteristics of streets 32
2.4.1 Element of streetscap 33
2.4.2 Sense of space in a street 35
2.4.3 Built relationship of streetscape 37
2.3.3  Design concepts in street architecture 39
CHAPTER THREE
STREET AS A COMBINATION OF ELEMENTS SOCIAL ACTIVITIES AND THE THREE
DIMENSIONAL SPACES- THE CASE STUDY 41-61
3.1.  The Main Street 41
3.2.  Spatial and social characteristics of Main Street 43
3.2.1 Function of the Street 43
3.2.1(a)  Street as a physical element 43
3.2.1(b)  Street as a social element 47
3.2.1(c)  Uses of the Main Street 48
3.3 Form of the street 50

IV



34 Architectural Characteristics of Main Street

34.2
343
343
344

Elements of street

Sense of space in the main street
Built relationship of the streetscape
Design concepts in the main street

CHAPTER FOUR

INFLUENCE OF HUMAN ACTIVITIES ON CHARACTERISTICS OF STREETS 62-73

4.1.  Physical disruption caused by the users

4.2.  Disruption of visual harmony of street architecture
4.3. Positive attributes suggested to overcome the disruption of the study area

4.3.1. Implementation of Rules and Regulations

4.3.2. Design proposals and suggestions
4.3.3. Master plan proposal

CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

51
51
54

57
60

62
63
65
65

68
71

74-76

77-78



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Fig. 01
Fig. 02
Fig. 03
Fig. 04
Fig. 05
Fig. 06
Fig. 07
Fig. 08
Fig. 09

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Fig. 20
Fig. 21
Fig. 22
Fig. 23
Fig. 24
Fig. 25
Fig. 26
Fig. 27
Fig. 28
Fig. 29
Fig. 30
Fig. 31
Fig. 32
Fig. 33
Fig. 34
Fig. 35
Fig. 36
Fig. 37
Fig. 38
Fig. 39
Fig. 40
Fig. 41
Fig. 43
Fig. 44
Fig. 45

Fig. 46 ¢

Fig. 47

Hunting Man

Agricultural practice

19™ century western city

Industrial City

Mesopotamia the capital Babylon

Mesopotamia the capital Ur.

Prehistoric cave paintings

Ziggurat of Ur

Urban settlement

figure of Mohenjo Daro the founder of grate civilization

Mohenjo Daro ruins

Mandala concept Borobudur Indonesia

Delhi’s Red Fort

Taj Mahal

Location of Sri Lanka

Ancient City plan of Anuradapura

Abhaya Wawa of Anuradapura

Isurumuniya

Ruins of Anuradapura

Ancient city plan of Sigiriya

View of the Sigiriya rock

Arial view of Sigiriya

Ancient city plan of Polonnaruwa

Reservoir at Polonnaruwa

Ruins of Polonnaruwa

Ancient city plan of Kandy

City of Kandy

Temple of Tooth Relic

Bogambara Lake

Ancient city plan of Kotte

City plan of Colombo

Colombo during the rule of Portuguese

Colombo during the rule of Dutch

City of Colombo

Colombo during the rule of British

Colombo post colonial era

Colombo in 19°s

Street for Vehicle Circulation

Street for pedestrian circulation

Street place for social interaction

Street perform range of activities

Urban Solid

Urban void

Semi public covered open space

Arcade

Arcade-Protection from weather
VI

O 0 000 NN



Fig. 48
Fig. 49

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

Fig. 91
Fig. 92
Fig. 93

Fig.

94

Fig. 95
Fig. 96
Fig. 97
Fig. 98

Arcade-Extension of the building
Passage

Edge defined by Natural Element
Regular and irregular Square
Urban square

Edge defined by the built fabric
Paths

Node (Corner buildings)
Landmark

Vistas

Sense of Enclosure

Sense of Enclosure

Place to place

Linking System

Color and texture

Openings

Sky Line and Building Line
Ornamentation

Horizontality and Verticality
Linkages

Series of focal points

Human scale

Relationship among elements
Composition to avoid monotony
Contrast

Map of Pettha

Main Street the 1

Heavy traffic on Main Street
Hawkers on street

Sidewalks

Shop fronts occupied by vendors
Pavement with clumsy structures
Arcade

Arcades provide shady environment

Arcade full of hawkers and pedestrian

Unhygienic environment

Large scale shop

Informal sellers

Shoppers

Urban solids in Main Street
Arcade in Main Street

Urban edge defined by the fabric
Path

Corner building at the entrance
Clock tower as a Landmark
Landmark

Landmark

Landmark

Vistas

Sense of Enclosure

Large openings at old buildingsVII

30
31
31
31
31
33
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
36
36
36
37
37
38
38
38
39
39
40
40
43
43
44
44
44
45
45
45
46
46
47
48
48
49
50
50
51
52
52
52
53
53
53
53
54
54



Fig. 99

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

Elongated duct

Variation of Sky Line

Ornamentation

The rhythm

No harmony with the context

Harmony with context

Entrance to the Main Street

Street form of the Main Street

Sky Line

Building Line

Name boards add colors to the Street
Horizontality and Verticality

unrelated buildings together

Comfortable Scale

Proportion

Composition

Contrast

Disruption of vehicle and pedestrian flow
Vendors discourage people to move into shops
Arcade a livelier place

Adpvertising boards creating variety in color and texture
Unusual shapes

Semi fixed structure make variety in street fabric
Proposed zoning plan

Proposed density plan

Outdoor recreatic

Lively Stree

Public transport.

Planting at side walk

Entrance to the city

Master plan proposal 01

Master plan proposal 02

Master plan Proposal 03

VIII



