AN ANALYTICAL STUDY OF URBAN SPACE BETWEEN **FABRIC AND STREET** WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO MAIN STREET OF **COLOMBO**



SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN **ARCHITECTURE**

University of Moratuwa

85476

BY P.D.W. LIYANARACHCHI 19TH MARCH 2005



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this dissertation represent my own work, except where due acknowledgement is made and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to this University or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other qualification



UOM Verified Signature

P.D.W. Liyanarachchi

AKNOWLEGEMENTS

I take great pleasure in extending my sincere gratitude to all the people who helped me in completing this dissertation.

First of all I must thank Architect Vidura Sri Nammuni, Head of Department of the Faculty of Architecture, without whose guidance and advice I would have never accomplished this task.

I also wish to thank Architect Jayanath de Silva, Architect Gamini Weerasinghe, Architect Prasanna Kulathilake, Dr. Upendra Rajapaksha and Architect Shanthinee Balasubramanium who were supportive to me.

I am immensely thankful to Mr. Alahakoon also deserves my sincere gratitude.

I also wish to thank my friend Thilesha who accompanied my in the field and supported me.

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

I cannot find enough words to thank Prasanna Aiya, Sumudu ayya, Wasana, Pubudu malli, Lasanthi akka, Sumudu Malli and Chamara without whose support and encouragement I would have never achieved so much.

I specially thank Thisari and her parents who have readily extended their unconditional support to me.

At last but not least I extremely grateful to my Amma, Thaththa and Malli for their tolerance and immense support.

ABSTRACT

Creating a style is a complex work of art. It requires the merging of many criteria both functional and symbolic. Requirements in modern days make the city even more complex.

City is an expression of essence of the people who built it and who live in it. Therefore, every city has unique characteristics of its own.

In the urban city, street is the most prominent feature. Identity of the street is given by its built fabric and the social activities. The role of the built fabric varies from city to city depending on its' arrangement, detail and design.

City is not only an arrangement of buildings to form one entity. It also encapsulate activity pattern of its uses. Therefore, city should express and reflect the socio-cultural background of its' society.

Whilst designing urban streetscape, a proper design concept in the street architecture is essential since, the quality and the architectural language of the design depend on these concepts.

Architectural language should fit into to its physical context. An architectural product which blends in with its context will achieve a rhythm. This rhythm will be a three dimensional experience to the viewer, who walk through it. Rhythm of a street can be defined as its function, composition of its built fabric and form of its space. Unless the designer clearly understands and identified this rhythm, he or she cannot add any built element to the context which blends with it.

This study will endeavour to provide guidelines for the designers to identify the rhythm of the street, characteristics of urban fabric and there co relationship with the social activities. The author sincerely hope that this study will be useful in its' own modest way, to find architectural solutions for the present and future needs.

CONTENTS

	P	PAGE
AKNOW	LEDGMENT	I
ABSTRA	CT	II
CONTEN	TTS	IIIV
LIST OF	ILLUSTRATIONS	VI-VIII
INTROD	UCTION	1-4
b. 7 c. I d. 8	Topic Explanation The need of Study mportance of the Study Scope and Limitation Method of Study	1 2 3 3 3-4
	R ONE University of Moretuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk N OF URBANIZATION, ANCIENT CITY PLANNING O TURAL AND POLITICAL BACKGROUND.	CONCEPTS ACCORDING TO 5-26
1.1 Orig	in of urbanization	6
1.1.1	Ancient western civilizations 1.1.1(a) Mesopotamian civilization	7 7
1.1.2	Ancient eastern civilizations 1.1.2(a) Mohenjo Daro Harappa civilization 1.1.2(b) city planning concepts in early India	9 9 10
1.2 Original	in of urbanization of Sri Lanka and city forming conce	pts 12
1.2.1 1.2.2 1.2.3 1.2.4 1.2.5	Sigiriya Polonnaruwa Kandy	14 16 18 20 21

1.3	Historical evolution of city center of Colombo	23
	1.3.1 Portuguese	24
	1.3.2 Dutch	24
	1.3.3 English	25
	1.3.4 Post Colonial period	26
CH.	APTER TWO	
	EET AS A COMBINATION OF ELEMENTS, SOCIAL ACTIVI ENSIONAL SPACES.	TIES AND THE THREE 27-40
2.1.	Historical background of streets	27
2.2.	Spatial and social characteristics of the street	28
	2.2.1 function of streets	28
	2.2.1(a) Street as a physical element	28
	2.2.1(b) Street as a social element	28
2.3	Form of urban Streetscape	29
2.4	Architectural characteristics of streets University of Moraduwa, Sri Lanka.	32
	2.4.1 Element of streetscape	33
	2.4.2 Sense of space in a street	35
	2.4.3 Built relationship of streetscape	37
	2.3.3 Design concepts in street architecture	39
CH	APTER THREE	
	EET AS A COMBINATION OF ELEMENTS SOCIAL ACTIVIT ENSIONAL SPACES- THE CASE STUDY	TIES AND THE THREE
D1		41.01
3.1.	The Main Street	41
3.2.	Spatial and social characteristics of Main Street	43
	3.2.1 Function of the Street	43
	3.2.1(a) Street as a physical element	43
	3.2.1(b) Street as a social element	47
	3.2.1(c) Uses of the Main Street	48
3.3	Form of the street	50

3.4	Archit	ectural Characteristics of Main Street	51
	3.4.2	Elements of street	51
	3.4.3	Sense of space in the main street	54
	3.4.3	Built relationship of the streetscape	57
	3.4.4	Design concepts in the main street	60
CH A	APTER	FOUR	
INFL	UENCE O	OF HUMAN ACTIVITIES ON CHARACTERISTICS OF STREETS 62-73	
4.1.	Physic	al disruption caused by the users	62
4.2.	Disrup	tion of visual harmony of street architecture	63
4.3.	Positiv	e attributes suggested to overcome the disruption of the study area	65
	4.3.1.	Implementation of Rules and Regulations	65
		Design proposals and suggestions	68
	4.3.3.	Master plan proposal	71
CON	ICLUS	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	74-76
BIB	LIOGR	APHY Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	77-78

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Fig. 01	Hunting Man	5
Fig. 02	Agricultural practice	5
Fig. 03	19th century western city	6
Fig. 04	Industrial City	6
Fig. 05	Mesopotamia the capital Babylon	7
Fig. 06	Mesopotamia the capital Ur.	7
Fig. 07	Prehistoric cave paintings	8
Fig. 08	Ziggurat of Ur	8
Fig. 09	Urban settlement	8
Fig. 10	figure of Mohenjo Daro the founder of grate civilization	9
Fig. 11	Mohenjo Daro ruins	9
Fig. 12	Mandala concept Borobudur Indonesia	10
Fig. 13	Delhi's Red Fort	10
Fig. 14	Taj Mahal	10
Fig. 15	Location of Sri Lanka	12
Fig. 16	Ancient City plan of Anuradapura	14
Fig. 17	Abhaya Wawa of Anuradapura	15
Fig. 18	Isurumuniya	15
Fig. 19	Ruins of Anuradapura	15
Fig. 20	Ancient city plan of Sigiriya	16
Fig. 21	View of the Sigiriya rock	16
Fig. 22	Arial view of Sigiriya who manak	17
Fig. 23	Ancient city plan of Polonnaruwa	18
Fig. 24	Reservoir at Polonnaruwa	18
Fig. 25	Ruins of Polonnaruwa	19
Fig. 26	Ancient city plan of Kandy	20
Fig. 27	City of Kandy	20
Fig. 28	Temple of Tooth Relic	21
Fig. 29	Bogambara Lake	21
Fig. 30	Ancient city plan of Kotte	22
Fig. 31	City plan of Colombo	23
Fig. 32	Colombo during the rule of Portuguese	24
Fig. 33	Colombo during the rule of Dutch	24
Fig. 34	City of Colombo	25
Fig. 35	Colombo during the rule of British	25
Fig. 36	Colombo post colonial era	26
Fig. 37	Colombo in 19's	26
Fig. 38	Street for Vehicle Circulation	26
Fig. 39	Street for pedestrian circulation	28
Fig. 40	Street place for social interaction	29
Fig. 41	Street perform range of activities	29
Fig. 43	Urban Solid	29
Fig. 44	Urban void	30
Fig. 45	Semi public covered open space	30
Fig. 46 '	Arcade	30
Fig. 47	Arcade-Protection from weather	30

Fig. 48	Arcade-Extension of the building	30
Fig. 49	Passage	31
Fig. 50	Edge defined by Natural Element	31
Fig. 51	Regular and irregular Square	31
Fig. 52	Urban square	31
Fig. 53	Edge defined by the built fabric	33
Fig. 54	Paths	33
Fig. 55	Node (Corner buildings)	33
Fig. 56	Landmark	34
Fig. 57	Vistas	34
Fig. 58	Sense of Enclosure	35
Fig. 59	Sense of Enclosure	35
Fig. 60	Place to place	36
Fig. 61	Linking System	36
Fig. 62	Color and texture	36
Fig. 63	Openings	36
Fig. 64	Sky Line and Building Line	37
Fig. 65	Ornamentation	37
Fig. 66	Horizontality and Verticality	38
Fig. 67	Linkages	38
Fig. 68	Series of focal points	38
Fig. 69	Human scale	39
Fig. 70	Relationship among elements	39
Fig. 71	Composition to avoid monotony	40
Fig. 72	Contract	40
Fig. 73	Map of Pettha Electronic Theses & Dissertations	43
Fig. 74	Main Street the busiest street in Colombo	43
Fig. 75	Heavy traffic on Main Street	44
Fig. 76	Hawkers on street	44
Fig. 77	Sidewalks	44
Fig. 78	Shop fronts occupied by vendors	45
Fig. 79	Pavement with clumsy structures	45
Fig. 80	Arcade	45
Fig. 81	Arcades provide shady environment	46
Fig. 82	Arcade full of hawkers and pedestrian	46
Fig. 83	Unhygienic environment	47
Fig. 84	Large scale shop	48
Fig. 85	Informal sellers	48
Fig. 86	Shoppers	49
Fig. 87	Urban solids in Main Street	50
Fig. 88	Arcade in Main Street	50
Fig. 89	Urban edge defined by the fabric	51
Fig. 90	Path	52
Fig. 91	Corner building at the entrance	52
Fig. 92	Clock tower as a Landmark	52
Fig. 92 Fig. 93	Landmark	53
Fig. 93 Fig. 94	Landmark Landmark	53
Fig. 94 Fig. 95	Landmark	53
_	Vistas	53
Fig. 96	Sense of Enclosure	53 54
Fig. 97	Large openings at old buildings	54 54
Fig. 98	Large openings at old buildings VII	34

Fig. 99	Elongated duct	55
Fig. 100	Variation of Sky Line	55
Fig. 101	Ornamentation	55
Fig. 102	The rhythm	56
Fig. 103	No harmony with the context	56
Fig. 104	Harmony with context	56
Fig. 105	Entrance to the Main Street	57
Fig. 106	Street form of the Main Street	57
Fig. 107	Sky Line	58
Fig. 108	Building Line	58
Fig. 109	Name boards add colors to the Street	58
Fig. 110	Horizontality and Verticality	59
Fig. 111	unrelated buildings together	59
Fig. 112	Comfortable Scale	60
Fig. 113	Proportion	60
Fig. 114	Composition	61
Fig. 115	Contrast	61
Fig. 116	Disruption of vehicle and pedestrian flow	62
Fig. 117	Vendors discourage people to move into shops	62
Fig. 118	Arcade a livelier place	63
Fig. 119	Advertising boards creating variety in color and texture	63
Fig. 120	Unusual shapes	64
Fig. 121	Semi fixed structure make variety in street fabric	64
Fig. 122	Proposed zoning plan	66
Fig. 123	Proposed density plan ersity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	67
Fig. 124	Outdoor recreation scients these & Dissettibous	68
Fig. 125	Lively Street at night	69
Fig. 126	Public transport.	69
Fig. 127	Planting at side walk	69
Fig. 128	Entrance to the city	70
Fig. 129	Master plan proposal 01	71
Fig. 130	Master plan proposal 02	72
Fig. 131	Master plan Proposal 03	73

72 73 Colone Constitution of Standard Constitu